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Strong quarter – robust AUM growth, opex moderation catapult RoA past 1% mark 

Poonawalla Fincorp (Poonawalla) reported strong Q3FY26 PAT at INR 1.5bn or 1.2% RoA (up 51bps QoQ/94bps YoY). 
AUM growth was robust at 15% QoQ/78% YoY, taking YTD growth to 54%, which is amongst the highest AUM growth 
within India’s listed NBFC space. Despite the robust AUM growth, credit cost has largely remained stable at 2.6–2.7% 
since the past three quarters. Importantly, opex to AUM moderated 40bps QoQ to 4.4%, as its investments made in 
branches, technology and building network are enabling robust AUM growth alongside improved productivity. Upgrade 
to BUY (earlier Add) with an unchanged TP of INR 600, valuing it at 4.1x FY27E BV. 

RoA to improve to ~2.0% for FY27E vs. 1.2% in Q3FY26 
Since the new MD & CEO having taken over a year ago, in Jun’24, Poonawalla 
has launched a slew of products. It now has >10 products in its portfolio to 
offer, thereby diversifying as well as de-risking its portfolio. Given the robust 
traction in AUM growth over the past two quarters, post introduction of its 
entire product suite, we forecast a 45% CAGR over FY25–28E.  

Moreover, with the expected moderation in opex, stable credit cost and 
improvement in margins aided by funding cost benefits and portfolio mix, we 
expect RoA to inch up to 2% in FY27E vs. 1.2% in Q3FY26.  

Moreover, we estimate RoE at 13% for FY27. PAT is likely to more than double 
in FY27E vs. FY26E aided by robust AUM growth, margin expansion, opex 
contraction and stable credit cost. Management guides that all its products 
have been launched with a target RoA of 300–350bps, and it aims to clock 
overall 300–350bps RoA by 2028 at the entity level. 

Given the promising AUM growth prospects, along with stable asset quality, 
diversified portfolio offerings, expected moderation in opex to AUM and 
thereby an improving RoA trajectory, we maintain our TP at INR 600, valuing 
the stock at 4.1x FY27E P/B. Thus, we upgrade our rating to BUY (from Add). 

Key risk: 1) Credit cost settling higher-than-anticipated on account of elevated 
slippages; and 2) rise in opex to AUM ratio due to sustained other opex. 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E March (INR mn)     FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Interest Income 23,594 31,552 47,539 64,103 
PAT (983) 4,674 13,684 18,902 
EPS (INR) (1.3) 5.8 17.0 23.4 
BVPS (INR) 106 126 143 166 
P/E (x) (364.6) 80.0 27.3 19.8 
P/BV (x) 4.4 3.7 3.2 2.8 
Gross Stage - 3 (%) 1.8 2.4 2.9 3.4 
Dividend Yield (%) - - - - 
RoA (%) (0.3) 1.0 2.0 2.0 
RoE (%) (1.2) 5.1 12.6 15.2 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 377bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 4,151mn 
Bloomberg Code POONAWAL IN 
Reuters Code POON BO 
52-week Range (INR) 570 /267 
Free Float (%) 35.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 6.7 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute (14.0) 2.3 49.1 
Relative to Sensex (14.1) 1.2 40.6 

 
 
 

ESG Score 2024 2025 Change 

ESG score 74.7 79.0 4.3 
Environment 55.0 59.7 4.7 
Social 77.2 81.8 4.6 
Governance 79.9 83.7 3.8 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research 
 
 
 

Earnings Revisions (%) FY26E FY27E 

PAT (11) 4 
 
 

Previous Reports 

04-01-2026: Q3FY26 NBFCs Preview  
19-10-2025: Q2FY26 results review 
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Investments in branches and technology aiding robust AUM growth; 
54% YTD growth so far in FY26 
Poonawalla had strong AUM growth of 15% QoQ/ 77% YoY to cross >INR 550bn AUM 
mark with healthy momentum across all products. For Q3FY25, its new products share 
in overall disbursements was ~20% vs. 11% share in AUM. In terms of its AUM mix, 
contribution from LAP was highest at 27%, followed by instant customer loan at 18% 
and then mid-market at 17%. Secured share in the overall portfolio stood at 56% (flat 
QoQ) and unsecured share is at 44%. 

The company has a multi-pronged strategy, wherein it has diversified its portfolio for 
>10 products along with a blend of secured as well as unsecured products. Given a 
couple of new product launches over the past one year, business momentum is likely 
to sustain for the next few quarters as well. We, therefore, are now building in ~45% 
AUM CAGR over FY25–28E. For FY26, so far, in 9M, its portfolio is up 54%. 

Credit cost range-bound since three quarters; gross as well as net 
Stage-3 improve QoQ 
Asset quality improved with 8bps QoQ decline in Gross Stage-3 to 1.51% and 1bp fall 
in net Stage-3 to 0.81%. Credit cost has been hovering in the range of 260–270bps 
over the past three quarters. Ahead, management believes that credit cost could hover 
in the range of 150–200bps. On the tech front, it has launched an AI-powered credit 
decisioning framework, which would combine artificial and human intelligence to 
automate the credit evaluation process. Overall, given the faster pace of growth for 
Poonawalla, we are building in higher credit cost (calculated) as a % of average AUM 
at 2.5%/ 2.3% for FY26E/FY27E. 

Provision coverage across Stage-1/2/3 has been coming off since the past four 
consecutive quarters on account of a declining stress pool and write-offs. The 
company follows a write-off policy of 180 days overdue for unsecured assets. Going 
ahead, as the share of new products increases further in overall portfolio, credit cost 
could see further decline. 

Opex to AUM surprises positively with 40bps QoQ moderation 
Poonawalla has made significant investments in network, technology and 
management capabilities which has resulted in elevated operating expenses since the 
past few quarters as reflected in 67% YoY increase in 9MFY26 opex vs. 9MFY25 opex. 
However, this is also supplemented by robust AUM growth of 78% YoY for Q3FY26. 
As these investments yield results, Poonawalla expects moderation in opex to average 
AUM over the coming quarters. This has now started with 40bps QoQ moderation in 
opex to average AUM for Q3FY26, which was on account of improved productivity and 
efficiency. Moreover, as the share of direct channel inches up in overall sourcing mix, it 
will lead to further improvement in opex to AUM. Currently, Poonawalla has 320 gold 
branches that have been opened in FY26; hence, as these branches mature, it would 
also aid operating leverage. Overall, we believe, this could be a key determinant for 
Poonawalla in inching up its RoA further to >2%, from currently 1.2%. 

Equity capital raise to support high loan growth aspiration 
Poonawalla has taken an enabling resolution for raising equity capital to the extent of 
INR 55bn over the next 12 months. The fund raise should assuage any potential capital 
constraints to Poonawalla’s vision towards growing in the range of 35–40% over the 
coming years. As of Q3FY26, Poonawalla had a CRAR of 18.17%. 



 

 

Poonawalla Fincorp | Results update | 18 January 2026 

India | Institutional Equity Research 3 

 Q3FY26 result review – income statement 

Income Statement (INR mn) Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

Interest Income 9,991 14,022 16,597 66 18 
Interest Expense 3,850 6,378 7,387 92 16 
Net Interest Income 6,141 7,644 9,210 50 20 
Non-interest income 579 1,401 1,588 174 13 
Total Operating Income 6,720 9,045 10,798 61 19 
Other Income 1 5 1 -57 -87 
Net Total Income 6,722 9,050 10,798 61 19 
Employee expenses 1,485 2,564 2,849 92 11 
Non employee cost 1,507 2,920 2,992 99 2 
Total operating expenses 2,991 5,484 5,841 95 7 
Pre-provision operating profit 3,731 3,566 4,957 33 39 
Credit cost 3,479 2,577 2,955 -15 15 
Profit before tax 252 989 2,003 695 102 
Tax 65 247 500 675 102 
Profit after tax 187 742 1,503 702 103 
EPS 0.24 0.95 1.86 675 96 

 

Source: I-Sec research, Company data 

 
 

 Q3FY26 result review – balance sheet 

Balance Sheet (INR mn) Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

Cash and Bank balance 1,140 1,260 3,060 168 143 
Receivables 300 400 420 40 5 
Loans 2,79,620 4,39,100 5,11,070 83 16 
Investments 12,300 16,560 14,560 18 (12) 
Other financial assets 1,990 3,450 4,060 104 18 
Non financial assets 6,970 8,320 8,760 26 5 
Total Assets 3,02,320 4,69,090 5,41,930 79 16 
      

Share capital 1,550 1,610 1,620 5 1 
Reserves and surplus 79,010 96,610 98,240 24 2 
Net worth 80,560 98,220 99,860 24 2 
Borrowings 2,13,380 3,57,170 4,24,980 99 19 
Other liabilities 8,380 13,690 16,990 103 24 
Total Liabilities 3,02,320 4,69,090 5,41,930 79 16 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Q3FY26 result review – key financial metrics 

Key ratios and metrics Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

AUM (INR mn) 3,09,840 4,77,010 5,50,170 78 15 
RoA (%) 0.3 0.7 1.2 92 bps 50 bps 
RoE (%) 0.9 3.3 6.1 513 bps 277 bps 
Calc. credit cost (% of avg AUM) 4.7 2.3 2.3 -239 bps -2 bps 
CRAR (%) 25.9 20.9 18.2 -772 bps -268 bps 
Cost of borrowings (%) 8.1 7.7 7.7 -41 bps -4 bps 
Calculated NIM on loans (%) 9.3 7.5 7.8 -159 bps 27 bps 
      

Asset quality Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

Gross Stage 3 (INR mn) 5,390 7,110 7,850 46 10 
Net Stage 3 (INR mn) 2,330 3,580 4,100 76 15 
Provisions (INR mn) 3,060 3,530 3,750 23 6 
GS3 (%) 1.85 1.59 1.51 -34 bps -9 bps 
NS3 (%) 0.81 0.81 0.80 -1 bps -1 bps 
PCR (%) 57 50 48 -904 bps -190 bps 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Q3FY26 earnings conference call takeaways 

Capital 

• INR 55bn QIP to support future growth aspirations (12-month approval) 

• Expects to grow at 35-40% over the next couple of years 

Consumer business 

• Over the past few quarters, new business has scaled meaningfully 

• Prime PL launched in Aug’24 continues to gain strong traction 

• PL prime had average INR 4.3bn disbursements per month in Q3 

• >70% of customers have bureau score of >750 for PL prime 

• 28% of PL prime customers were 100% digital without any human intervention 

• Consumer durables continue to scale efficiently 

• During Oct’25, INR 1.18bn disbursed to 118k customers for consumer durable 

• OEM partnerships are expanding at a very rapid pace 

• CV - average monthly disbursements at INR 1bn, up 35% QoQ 

• Operate across 55 locations in CV 

• Education loans – 16k files across 325 consultants/partners and expect this 
network to cross 500 by March 2026 

Commercial business 

• Focus has been on people, distribution and infra (process, policy and products) 

• 72% of commercial business AUM is secured in nature 

• As share of direct channel increases in overall mix, it will likely lead to further 
improvement in cost 

• Enhancing product suite in medical equipment loans as well 

• Products 

o LAP 
o Business loans 
o Laos to professionals 
o Medical equipment loans 
o Shopkeeper loans 
o Mid-market finance 

Asset quality 

• Sequential improvement in Stage2/3 over the past 3 quarters 

• Expect credit cost to decline steadily across products in the coming years 

• Change in product mix is resulting in decline in PCR at the company level 

• Current duration of entire loan book is 2.5-3 years 

• As share of new products increase, it will lead to improvement in credit cost 

• Write-off policy 

o Unsecured 180 DPD 
o Vehicle 365 DPD 
o LAP 730 DPD 
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Digital initiatives 

• Deepening digital partner ecosystem 

• Driving cost efficiencies through tech-led innovation 

• Improved website performance through lesser low time 

• Market stack now has AI across all channels 

• Contextual and AI-led investments 

• Launching next generational conversational AI platform, which will resolve 80% 
of customer queries 

Opex 

• Opex to AUM at 4.41%, down 40bps QoQ due to improved productivity and 
efficiency 

• Every year, directionally, it should see moderation in opex to assets 

• 5,264 employees, as of Q3FY25-end 

• 320 branches, as of date, for gold loans 

• 320 branches are largely gold loan dedicated, but it would not completely rule 
out cross-sell opportunities 

 

 

Q2FY26 earnings conference call takeaways 

Asset quality 
• Quarterly credit cost has remained rangebound at 2.67% vs. 2.61% QoQ 

• 1.51% annualised credit cost for the 12 core products 

• Unsecured loans – higher bias towards salaried segments 

• Erstwhile STPL now at 2% of AUM vs. 4% QoQ 

• Erstwhile STPL – 70% of book is nil DPD and book is adequately provided 

• GNPA at 1.59% vs. 1.84% QoQ 

• Stage-1 assets at 97.1% vs. 96.5% QoQ 

• This reflects stronger asset quality and stable borrowing performance 

• This is true representation of credit cost in quarters to come, as per management 

• Management further added that both GNPA as well as Stage-1 assets is a 
significant turning point, if one has to look for future in terms of credit cost 

• Stage-2 down 30bps QoQ to 1.3% 

• Collection management is a key focus area for Poonawalla  

• It has customer scorecard at every stage of the customer lifecycle 

• Bounce rates have reduced 70% in new business and even CE has improved 40% 
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Distribution network 
• Key distribution channels for Poonawalla are 

o 160 gold branches vs. 80 QoQ and on track for 400 branches (260 branches 
currently as of today) 

o Strengthening DSA network in LAP, BL, PL 

o Dealer points at 10k vs. 3k QoQ for consumer durable loans 

o 450 vs. 200 QoQ CV channel partners 

o 200+ education consultant vs. 100 QoQ 

o Tech driven marketing strategy to target new customer segment 

• Strengthening brand via social campaigns 

• 18-20% sourcing is via self-reliance and balance is via external network. Aim is to 
improve sourcing from self-reliance. 

AUM 
• Launched 6-7 business and it will pick-up in different magnitude 

• Enhancing physical presence via gold loan branches 

• Active in 160 branches and another 20 to be launched shortly across Gujarat, 
Haryana, Rajasthan and Maharashtra 

• On track to open 400 branches by FY26-end and 95% branches would be in Tier 
2/3 markets 

• Customers have pre-approved offers that they can utilise as per their convenience 

• Education loans - would connect with 500+ education consultants soon 

Margins 
• NIM up 8bps QoQ at 8.4% vs. 8.32% QoQ 

CV business 
• 450 channel partners as of Sep’25 for CV business 

• Disbursed INR 0.3bn in new CV during the quarter 

• CV business is live across all 12 states 

Liabilities 
• 36bps QoQ decline in borrowing cost 

• As part of its long-term debt strategy, the company shall continue to focus on 
borrowing via NCD and diversify its borrowing mix 

• INR 78bn raised via NCD in H1 

• Share of NCD at ~27% and aiming at 30–35% share of NCD in borrowing mix 

Digital marketing and AI initiatives 
• The more operations and finance is automated, the more it leads to better 

governance 

• Building market-driven growth engine, which is also a key area of focus 

• It is working on 10 AI projects under different parts of business 
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 New product characteristics 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Existing product characteristics 

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Seasoned and well experienced management team 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Cost of borrowings sees a steep decline QoQ, owing to recent RBI repo 
rate cut 

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Well-diversified borrowing base with share of NCDs rising  

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Jun‘25 Sep‘25 Dec‘25 

Promoters 62.5 64.0 64.0 
Institutional investors 23.2 22.9 21.9 
  MFs and others 5.1 6.0 6.2 
  FIs/Banks 1.0 1.0 0.1 
  Insurance 6.2 5.2 5.0 
  FIIs 10.9 10.7 10.6 
Others 14.3 13.1 14.1 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 38,745 59,324 87,196 1,19,116 
Net gain on fair value 
changes 

924 1,201 1,562 2,030 

Interest Expenses (15,151) (27,772) (39,657) (55,013) 
Net Interest Income (NII) 23,594 31,552 47,539 64,103 
Other Income 331 430 559 727 
Total Income (net of 
interest expenses) 11,789 8,339 13,809 16,795 

Employee benefit expenses (6,362) (9,383) (11,259) (14,074) 
Depreciation and 
amortization 

(651) (911) (1,003) (1,203) 

Other operating expenses (5,755) (8,633) (9,928) (11,913) 
Total Operating Expense (12,769) (18,927) (22,189) (27,190) 
Pre Provisioning Profits 
(PPoP) 

14,172 17,184 31,277 44,618 

Provisions and write offs (15,526) (10,952) (13,031) (19,415) 
Profit before tax (PBT) (1,354) 6,232 18,246 25,203 
Total tax expenses 371 (1,558) (4,561) (6,301) 
Profit after tax (PAT) (983) 4,674 13,684 18,902 

 
 Balance sheet 

(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital 1,546 1,612 1,612 1,612 
Reserves & surplus 80,201 99,809 1,13,493 1,32,396 
Shareholders’ funds 81,747 1,01,421 1,15,105 1,34,008 
Borrowings 2,60,812 4,66,204 6,62,737 9,44,980 
Provisions & Other Liabilities 7,740 - - - 
Total Liabilities and 
Stakeholder's Equity 

3,50,299 5,67,625 7,77,843 10,78,988 

Cash and balance with RBI 323 969 2,906 8,718 
Fixed assets 2,542 2,923 3,361 3,865 
Loans 3,26,950 5,41,904 7,54,146 10,43,068 
Investments 13,416 16,955 21,426 27,077 
Other Assets 7,069 4,875 (3,997) (3,742) 
Total Assets 3,50,299 5,67,625 7,77,843 10,78,988 
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 Key Ratios 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

AUM and Disbursements 
(INR mn) 

    

AUM 3,56,310 5,81,315 7,96,577 10,83,715 
On-book Loans 3,26,950 5,41,904 7,54,146 10,43,068 
Off-book Loans 29,360 39,411 42,430 40,647 
Disbursements 3,99,468 5,59,255 7,60,587 10,34,398 
Repayments 2,93,188 3,34,251 5,45,325 7,47,260 
Growth (%):     
Total AUM (%) 42.5 63.1 37.0 36.0 
Disbursements (%) 20.0 40.0 36.0 36.0 
Repayments (%) 20.0 14.0 63.1 37.0 
Loan book (on balance 
sheet) (%) 

48.3 65.7 39.2 38.3 

Total Assets (%) 45.4 62.0 37.0 38.7 
Net Interest Income (NII) (%) 21.0 33.7 50.7 34.8 
Non-interest income (%) 76.7 38.6 30.0 30.0 
Total Income (net of interest 
expenses) (%) 

(5.4) (29.3) 65.6 21.6 

Operating Expenses (%) 58.2 48.2 17.2 22.5 
Employee Cost (%) 43.2 47.5 20.0 25.0 
Non-Employee Cost (%) 89.5 50.0 15.0 20.0 
Pre provisioning operating 
profits (PPoP) (%) 

2.0 21.3 82.0 42.7 

Provisions (%) 2,055.8 (29.5) 19.0 49.0 
PBT (%) (110.3) (560.3) 192.8 38.1 
PAT (%) (111.8) (575.3) 192.8 38.1 
EPS (%) (111.7) (555.7) 192.8 38.1 
Yields, interest costs and 
spreads (%) 

    

NIM on loan assets (%) 7.2 5.8 6.3 6.1 
NIM on IEA (%) 7.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 
NIM on AUM (%) 7.8 6.7 6.9 6.8 
Yield on loan assets (%) 11.9 10.9 11.6 11.4 
Yield on IEA (%) 12.7 12.6 12.6 12.6 
Yield on AUM (%) 12.8 12.7 12.7 12.7 
Cost of borrowings  (%) 7.3 7.6 7.0 6.8 
Interest Spreads (%) 4.5 3.3 4.5 4.6 
Operating efficiencies     
Non interest income as % of 
total income 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Cost to income ratio 47.4 52.4 41.5 37.9 
Op.costs/avg assets (%) 4.3 4.1 3.3 2.9 
Op.costs/avg AUM (%) 4.2 4.0 3.2 2.9 
Salaries as % of non-
interest costs (%) 

49.8 49.6 50.7 51.8 

AUM/ branch (INR mn) 3,239.2 1,139.8 875.4 1,073.0 
Capital Structure     
Average gearing ratio (x) 3.2 4.6 5.8 7.1 
Leverage (x) 4.4 5.7 6.9 8.1 
CAR (%) 24.3 21.2 18.4 16.5 
Tier 1 CAR (%) 22.5 19.3 16.5 14.5 
Tier 2 CAR (%) 1.8 2.0 1.9 2.0 
     

  
 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key Metrics 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

    FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Asset quality and 
provisioning 

    

GNPA (%) 1.8 2.4 2.9 3.4 
NNPA (% ) 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5 
GNPA (INR mn) 6,190 13,414 22,515 37,503 
NNPA (INR mn) 2,820 5,973 9,801 15,950 
Coverage ratio (%) 53.1 53.9 54.7 55.6 
Credit Costs as a % of avg 
AUM (bps) 

512 234 189 207 

Credit Costs as a % of avg 
on book loans (bps) 

567 252 201 216 

Return ratios     
RoAA (%) (0.3) 1.0 2.0 2.0 
RoAE (%) (1.2) 5.1 12.6 15.2 
ROAAUM (%) (0.3) 1.0 2.0 2.0 
Dividend Payout ratio (%) - - - - 
Valuation Ratios     
No of shares 773 806 806 806 
No of shares (fully diluted) 773 806 806 806 
EPS (INR) (1.3) 5.8 17.0 23.4 
EPS fully diluted (INR) (1.3) 5.8 17.0 23.4 
Price to Earnings (x) (364.6) 80.0 27.3 19.8 
Price to Earnings (fully 
diluted) (x) 

(364.6) 80.0 27.3 19.8 

Book Value (fully diluted) 106 126 143 166 
Adjusted book value 102 118 131 146 
Price to Book 4.4 3.7 3.2 2.8 
Price to Adjusted Book 4.5 3.9 3.6 3.2 
DPS (INR) - - - - 
Dividend yield (%) - - - - 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

DuPont Analysis     
Average Assets (INR mn) 2,95,584 4,58,962 6,72,734 9,28,415 
Average Loans (INR mn) 2,73,707 4,34,427 6,48,025 8,98,607 
Average Equity (INR mn) 81,709 91,584 1,08,263 1,24,556 
Interest earned (%) 13.1 12.9 13.0 12.8 
Net gain on fair value 
changes (%) 

0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 

Interest expended (%) 5.1 6.1 5.9 5.9 
Gross Interest Spread (%) 8.0 6.9 7.1 6.9 
Credit cost (%) 5.3 2.4 1.9 2.1 
Net Interest Spread (%) 2.7 4.5 5.1 4.8 
Operating cost (%) 4.3 4.1 3.3 2.9 
Lending spread (%) (1.6) 0.4 1.8 1.9 
Non interest income (%) 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 
Operating Spread (%) (0.8) 1.1 2.5 2.5 
Tax rate (%) 27.4 25.0 25.0 25.0 
ROAA (%) (0.3) 1.0 2.0 2.0 
Effective leverage (AA/ AE) 3.6 5.0 6.2 7.5 
RoAE (%) (1.2) 5.1 12.6 15.2 
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New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 
BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 

 

 
ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Chintan Shah, CA; Renish Bhuva, CFA (ICFAI); Gaurav Toshniwal, CA; authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of the ICICI 
Securities Inc. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the 
preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 
Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial 
products. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 
7100. ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager, Research Analyst and Alternative Investment Fund. ICICI 
Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. 
ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI 
Securities AIF Trust’s SEBI Registration number is IN/AIF3/23-24/1292 ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its 
various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), 
the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com. 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates 
might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities 
and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies 
that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as 
opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view 
the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Institutional Research. 
The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Retail Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein 
is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable 
basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent veri fication has been made nor is its accuracy or 
completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of 
offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report 
at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed 
in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of 
specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment 
risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised 
to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in 
projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject 
company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date 
of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other 
advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or 
its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. 
Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report 
as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/ beneficial 
ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report. 
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, 
where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing 
requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.  
This report has not been prepared by ICICI Securities, Inc. However, ICICI Securities, Inc. has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, 
it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

  

http://www.icicibank.com/


 

 

Poonawalla Fincorp | Results update | 18 January 2026 

India | Institutional Equity Research 13 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the 
research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk free return to the investors. 

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report.  

SEBI Guidelines for Research Analyst (RA) requires all RAs to disclose terms and conditions pertaining to Research Services to all clients. Please go through the “Mandatory 
terms and conditions” and “Most Important Terms and Conditions. (Link) 

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal, Contact number: 022-40701000,  E-mail Address : complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani  Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

 

https://www.icicisecurities.com/Researchportal/Upload/MITC_Upload.pdf
mailto:complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com
mailto:headservicequality@icicidirect.com
mailto:headservicequality@icicidirect.com

